related expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$39.7 million, representing a net issue

price of approximately HK$0.078 per Placing Share. The Directors intend to apply the net

proceeds of the Placing as to approximately HK$27.8 million (or 70% of the net proceeds from

the Placing) for development of such software applications and/or mobile gaming applications,

and/or acquire related technological company(ies) that will reinforce the Group’s e-commerce

sales and until so utilised, the Directors intend to deposit such proceeds with authorised

financial institutions. Approximately HK$11.9 million (or 30% of the net proceeds from the

Placing) will be use as marketing and promotion for the mobile gaming applications.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing and the Placing Agreement are fair and

reasonable and the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

Effects of the Placing on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the Completion is as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion (Note 3)

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Controlling Shareholder
Walifax Investments Limited (Note 1) 3,525,267,988 70.37 3,525,267,988 63.87

Mr. Tse Hoi Chau (Note 2) 14,824,000 0.29 14,824,000 0.27

Sub-total 3,540,091,988 70.66 3,540,091,988 64.14

Public
Placees – – 510,000,000 9.24

Other Public Shareholders 1,469,748,656 29.34 1,469,748,656 26.62

Total 5,009,840,644 100.00 5,519,840,644 100.00

Note:

1: Walifax Investments Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Tse Hoi Chau.

2: Mr. Tse Hoi Chau is an executive Director, chairman and chief executive officer of the Company.

3: Assuming no outstanding, vested and unvested, options granted by the Company to subscribe for an
aggregate of 378,042,600 Shares under the share option scheme of the Company currently in force and
adopted by the Company at general meeting on 23 April 2008, are exercised.

The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 9 –

PROPOSED NAME CHANGE